

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9003/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/01/2012 in RSA No. 171/2009 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SHYAM LAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARKASH

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date : 19/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. R. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Aakash Sirohi, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

The special leave petition is dismissed. However, as prayed for, six months' time is granted to vacate the suit premises subject to filing usual undertaking in the Registry of this Court within two weeks from today, stating that the petitioner shall not create any third party rights, will clear all the rent/dues in the meanwhile and will peacefully vacate and hand over the possession of the suit premises concerned at the end of six months. If the rent / dues are not cleared within four weeks from today, the decree will be executable forthwith.

(Meenakshi Kohli)  
Court Master

(Jaswinder Kaur)  
Court Master